The Group has re-assessed the fair value (“FV”) charging methodology for the BEIS, identified as a result of the business
combination, reflecting the scheme’s trigger event. Historic FV allocation was to spread straight-line over the award’s
overall service period, rather than via a tranching approach. The fair value of each of these vesting tranches is now
recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the longer of either the
time until that tranche’s service condition is met or the trigger event takes place (the “vesting period”). Prior estimates
around each tranche’s vesting period, using the award’s overall service period as a proxy, were in many instances too
long, meaning that the FV allocation was spread over a longer period than transpired. Indicators during 2021 would
suggest that the re-assessment of the FV allocation over the period until trigger should have taken place in 2021, with
the respective charges pulled back into the restated period.

The error and subsequent correction, presented through the 2021 primary financial statements is detailed below:

 2021

Previously
reported

£’000

Prior period
adjustments

£’000
Restated

£’000
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Research and development expenses (51,750) (5,166) (56,916)
Administrative expenses (53,116) (16,005) (69,121)

35

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (96.2p)  (119.8p)
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December
Current provisions balance 10,391 685 11,076
Non-current provisions balance 251 1,298 1,549
Share-based payment reserve 67,666 19,188 86,854
Accumulated losses (271,001) (21,171) (292,172)

29 Shareholdings

29.1 Share for share exchange

The table, including a comparative, reflects the shares in issue for BAI Ltd as the accounting acquirer of Odyssey (now
BenevolentAI) and the subsequent consolidated impact of the share for share exchange, the impact of the redemption,
equity PIPE Financing and equity Backstop facility for BenevolentAI, as the legal Parent and listed entity. Following the
cancellation of the G2 Growth shares by BAI Ltd, the Transaction involved the contribution of 2,338,423 existing BAI
Ltd shares held by BAI Ltd shareholders against the issuance of new ordinary shares at an assumed price of €10.00
per share, adjusted based on the ratio of 1 BAI Ltd share (Ordinary & A Preference) into approximately 38.4930 ordinary
shares.

 BenevolentAI Limited (£0.10 par value)  BenevolentAI (€0.001 par value)

 Ordinary shares
A Preference

shares
G2 Growth

shares Total  Ordinary shares
Sponsor
shares1

Treasury
shares1 Total

As at 1 January 2021 1,831,829 471,059 87,984 2,390,872
Issued for cash - 35,535 - 35,535
As at 31 December
2021 1,831,829 506,594 87,984 2,426,407
As at 1 January 2022 1,831,829 506,594 87,984 2,426,407
Odyssey shares in issue
prior to the Transaction - - - -  30,000,000 7,500,000 - 37,500,000
Redemptions - - - -  (25,137,581) - 25,137,581 -
Equity Backstop facility - - - -  4,000,000 - - 4,000,000
Cancellation of growth
shares - - (87,984) (87,984)  - - - -
Capital reorganisation (1,831,829) (506,594) - (2,338,423)  90,012,909 - - 90,012,909
Equity PIPE Financing - - - -  13,613,394 - - 13,613,394
Conversion of two thirds
of Sponsor shares - - - -  5,000,000 (5,000,000) - -
Shares in issue as at
22 April 2022 and 31
December 2022 - - - -  117,488,722 2,500,000 25,137,581 145,126,303

1. The unconverted sponsor shares, and the treasury shares, do not form part of the Basic total number of ordinary shares outstanding. The sponsor shares derive
their economic rights from their conversion to ordinary shares. The redemptions by ordinary shareholders ahead of the Closing date were transferred into treasury to
be subsequently used to satisfy equity awards or be cancelled.

2.  The Capital reorganisation shows the impact of the share for share exchange on the BAI Ltd ordinary and preferred A shares in existence at closing, subject to an
exchange ratio of approximately 38.4930.